
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Finance, Assets, Investment & Recovery 
Committee 

Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Brentwood Borough Council, Ingrave Road, 

Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Kendall (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Barber, Barrett, Bridge, Laplain, Parker, Poppy and 
Worsfold 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Aspinell, Dr Barrett, Mrs Murphy, Mynott and Russell 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

 
3.   Chairs update 

 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

 
4.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund update 

 
 

 
 

13 - 20 

 
5.   Amendment to the existing Policy for the granting of 

Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief 
 
 

21 - 72 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/rPEkxu_5sxY?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
  

6.   EXEMPT - Seven Arches Investments Limited Quarterly 
report 
The public will be excluded from the meeting for this item of 
business on the grounds that the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 is involved. 
 

 
 

 

 
7.   EXEMPT - Pay by Phone Contract 

The public will be excluded from the meeting for this item of 
business on the grounds that the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 is involved. 
 

 
 

 

 
8.   EXEMPT - Hutton Poplars Bowls Club 

The public will be excluded from the meeting for this item of 
business on the grounds that the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 is involved. 
 

 
 

 

 
9.   U
[...]
ent reached to ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording and use of social media if any of 

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


 
4 

 

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

334 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Finance, Assets, Investment & Recovery Committee 
Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Kendall (Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
 

Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Poppy 
Cllr Worsfold 
 

Apologies 
Cllr Lewis  
Substitute Present 
Cllr Aspinell  
  
Also Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Hirst 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Officers Present 
 
Stuart Anderson - Facilities Manager 
Phoebe Barnes - Director - Assets & Investments 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Nichola Mann - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance 
Jonathan Stephenson - Chief Executive 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Sam Wood - Corporate Manager - Finance 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.    
 
 
 
 

361. Apologies for absence  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtube.com/live/QZ3Y6WjUJY8?feature=share


335 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lewis with Cllr Aspinell substituting. It was 
AGREED that Cllr Laplain be Vice Chair for this meeting only. 
 

362. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Finance, Assets, Investment & Recovery Committee held 
on the 20th December 2023 were approved as a true record. 
 

363. Chairs report  
 
The report began on page 13 of the agenda and highlighted the work the 
Officers have done. 
  
The Chair gave further updates on: 
  
Multi Storey Car Park – still looking at installation by the end of March 2024. 
  
Overnight residents parking permits – details of the scheme on councils 
website. 
  
WHW – Mr Anderson meeting with Brentwood North Ward members to 
discuss the works and make sure all their concerns are addressed.  If they 
can make sure they get back to Mr Anderson on their availability.   
  
Basildon & Brentwood NHS Alliance, a meeting took place last night (6th 
February 2024), slides will be circulated to be sent to all members of the 
Council.   
 

364. Workforce Overview 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide an organisational overview of 
workforce information and data in respect of Brentwood Borough Council 
(BBC).  
  
The report provided information with regards to resource levels (by 
Directorate) and provided an overview of the health of the organisation, using 
data available to include regional and national benchmarking.  
  
The report included data up to 31 December 2023. 
  
Cllr Barber asked for officers to circulate to Members similar information (as in 
2.3 of the report – resignation, retirement and redundancy) based on Senior 
Directors and above.   
  
The report was for information only so no voting was required.   
 
 
 

365. Q3 2023/24 Budget update report  

Page
[...]
ional living wage pressure will 
have further impact onto the ongoing budgets.  
  
Whilst the Council is not anticipating the need to reduce any services, the 
financial position will have to be monitored over the year and will make the 
MTFS for 2024/25 and beyond even more of a challenge. 
  
Cllr Barrett thanked the work of the officers. 
  
 
 
 
 
The motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Laplain. A 
vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 

Page 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/


337 

  
R1: The recommendation is for the report to be noted. 
  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
Financial monitoring of the budget throughout the year complies with the 
duties under the Local Government Act 2003, the Housing Act 1985, the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 and the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 and subsequent legislation. 
 

366. Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-29  
 
The report and appendices set out all the relevant information in support of 
the Council’s Budget for General Fund services and Council Tax for 2024/25, 
together with financial forecast information through to 2028/29. Also included 
is information on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2024/25 
and the Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2028/29. 
  

(i)            Appendix A - The General Fund budget proposals for 2024/25 to 
2028/29.  

(ii)          Appendix B - The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget 
proposals for 2024/25 onwards.  

(iii)         Appendix C - The Capital Programme 2024-29. 
(iv)         Appendix D – Fees & Charges Schedule 2024/25.  
(v)          Appendix E - Pay Policy Statement.  

  
The report summarised the detailed service budgets, together with known 
adjustments including the impact of the provisional central government 
grant funding.  
  
The key elements of the proposed budget are:  
  
General Fund  
1) A proposed 2.99% increase in Council Tax for 2024/25 for Brentwood 
Borough Council services.  
2) Earmarked Reserves to set aside appropriate balances to mitigate 
future financial risk and build up in borough regeneration. 
3) Future uncertainty of local government financing.  
4) The budget will be balanced in 2024/25 & 2025/26. However, there will 
be a budget gap in 2026/27 which will grow during the remainder of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
  
Housing Revenue Account  
1) A balanced budget across the MTFS.  
2) There will be a contribution to reserves to pay for the deficit in 2025/26 
of £212k.  
3) Proposed increase in rents of 7.7%  
4) Continued investment in the delivery of Decent Homes and 
development of Housing within the Borough.  
5) Significant investment in the Strategic Housing Delivery Programme 
ensuring the 30-year business plan is sustainable.  

Page 8



338 

  
Capital  
1) Total capital investment of £27.2m (General Fund) and £26.1m (HRA) 
in 2024/25.  
2) Subsequent investment of £20.1m (General Fund) and £69.1m (HRA) 
from 2025 to 2029.  
  
The Chair amended R6 from Approve the Fees & Charges Schedule in 
Appendix D to Note the Fees & Charges Schedule in Appendix D.   
  
The Chair advised of an amended Appendix C which was tabled on the 
night for the committee and appended to these minutes.  This was with the 
£18m regeneration fund removed.   
  
The Chair thanked Mr Willis, Mr Wood and the finance team for their work 
on this.   
  
Cllr Barber asked with the current state of rent arrears and the current 
climate, the proposed rent increase is likely to impact and increase the 
rent arrears.  What is the current rent arrears cumulatively is and what the 
impact of the 7.7% increase will be on rent arrears being estimated as part 
of this budget.  Mr Willis did not have that information to hand and would 
respond to this offline.   
  
The recommendations was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by 
Cllr Laplain. A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED: 
  
Members are asked to:  
R1. Approve the General Fund Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy as set out in Appendix A.  
R2. Approve a proposed Council Tax increase of 2.99% for 2024/25, 
the charge of Band D property increases to £210.70 per annum for 
Brentwood Council services only.  
R3. Approve the HRA budget 2024/25 including the 30-year HRA 
Business Plan within Appendix B.  
R4. Approve a proposed increase to rents of 7.7% for 2024/25.  
R5. Approve the Capital Programme 2024-29 in Appendix C.  
R6. Approve Note the Fees & Charges Schedule in Appendix D. 
R7. Approve the Pay Policy Statement in Appendix E.  
  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
Effective financial management underpins all the priorities for the Council 
and will enable the Council to operate within a sustainable budget 
environment.  
  
The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework. 

 
367. Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  

 

Page 9



339 

The report and appendices set out all the relevant information in support of 
the Council’s Treasury management strategy for 2024/25.   
  
Cllr Poppy thanked officers for the work on producing this report.    
  
The recommendation was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr 
Laplain. A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY: 
                                                                                           
R1. Approve the council’s Treasury management strategy for 2024/25. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
Effective financial management underpins all the priorities for the Council and 
will enable the Council to operate within a sustainable budget environment.  
  
The Council is required to approve the Treasury management strategy in 
accordance with the 2021 CIPFA prudential code 
 

368. Urgent business  
 
There were no items of urgent business and the meeting closed at 8:30pm.   
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 
COMMITTEE TITLE:  Finance, Assets, Investment and Recovery Committee  

DATE: 6th March 2024  

 

REPORT 
TITLE:  

Chairs Update  
 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report provides an update to Members is relation to the areas covered under the 
Terms of Reference of the Finance, Assets, Investment and Recovery Committee. 

 

Multi Storey Car Park Update 
 
Works have commenced on site to start installation of cabling to entrance and exit 
gates and to provide necessary wiring to integrate the parking system into the on-site 
fire alarm system. Preparations continue off site in terms of the build-up of the 
payment machines and control/access systems that will eventually control entry and 
exit of vehicles. 
 
Work is also being completed by the Finance team to permit the integration of the 
payment system into the Council’s own Financial Managment System to ensure 
income is correctly received and recorded. At this stage works are still on track to be 
completed in the first quarter of this calender year. 
 
 
William Hunter Way Car Park 
 
The tender process for the works to enhance William Hunter Way Car Park has now 
been completed, Officers have reviewed the tenders received and awarded the 
contract for works. This was communicated to the successful contractor at the end of 
w.c. 19th February. 
 
A site meeting has now been held with Ward Members to address concners around 
any removal of vegetation and other possible enhancements around the ‘greening’ of 
the car park are now being considered by Officers. 
 
Officers are now awaiting an ‘on site’ start date from the contractor. 
 
South Essex Business Expo  
 
The South Essex Business Expo will be held on 14 March at The Brentwood Centre. 
Over 150 exhibitors from across the county are booked in. Brentwood Borough 
Council will have a stand at the event to promote its business support offer. All of the 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



members of South Essex Councils are sponsoring the expo, which should attract an 
estimated 1,000 visitors. Brentwood-based law firm, Tees, is the headline sponsor. 
 
 
TFL Meeting with Members 
Following a letter from Cllr Aspinell to the Mayor of London, a response was received 
from Shirley Rodriguez offering a meeting for Brentwood Councillors and TFL. 
Officers have been working with TFL since early January to establish a meeting date 
which is still ongoing and will hopefully take place mid March subject to availability of 
all concerned.   
 
Hutton Poplars Lodge  
 
Officers continue to work with the Council’s insurers on this matter to progress 
settlement of the claim and allow works to repair the building to take place. A revised 
schedule of works for repairs for approval is currently being drawn up and will be 
submitted to the Insurer's Major Loss Team as soon as possible. 
 

Page 12



 
FINANCE, ASSETS, INVESTMENT AND RECOVERY COMMITTEE 

6 MARCH 2024 

 

REPORT TITLE:  UK Shared Prosperity Fund update 
REPORT OF:  Leigh Nicholson, Interim Director of Place 
REPORT OF 
FOR: 

INFORMATION ONLY 

WARDS: All 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

This report provides a summary of the projects for the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF) since the last report to the Finance, Assets Investment and Recovery 
committee on 13 September 2023. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

1.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) was launched in April 2022 and 

provides £2.6 billion in funding for local investment by 31 March 2025.  It is the 
government’s replacement for the European Structural and Investment Fund 
(ESIF).    

 
1.2 The Fund supports the ambitions of the Levelling Up White Paper and aims to 

build pride in place and increase life chances across the country.  
 
1.3 The council has been allocated exactly £1,000,000 through the UKSPF.  
 
1.4 An annual funding profile providing a breakdown of the funding for the three 

financial years has been developed by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) for Brentwood.  The breakdown is as 
follows:    
  
Year  2022-23  2023-24  2024-25  
Alloca
[...]
acilities to provide dedicated 
disabled toilets and improve 
the standard of the current 
toilets 

In progress 
 

Grant 

Weekly football sessions 
for newly-arrived Afghan 
and Ukrainian refugee girls 
in Brentwood: Afghanistan 
and Central Asian Association 
will hold 32 weekly football 
sessions for up to 30 Afghan 
or Ukrainian girls (aged 11-
16) at The Brentwood Centre 
and host 8 tournaments, held 
monthly 

In progress Grant 

E23 
Strengthening local 
entrepreneurial 
ecosystems 

Start-up business support 
scheme to be delivered in 
partnership with Rochford 
District Council 

In progress Competitive 
tender 

 
 
1.10    Two new UKSPF projects have launched since the last update to FAIR on 13 

September 2023, the UKSPF Shop Improvement Grant and the Get Set Grow 
business support scheme.  

 
1.11 The UKSPF Shop Improvement Grant scheme was launched on 19 January 
 2024 to provide funding for high street businesses in Brentwood, Shenfield 
 and Ingatestone to make repairs and refurbishments to the exterior of their 
 premises. £30k of UKSPF E1 funding has been ringfenced for this scheme. 
 Businesses can apply for maximum grant of £2k. To date, nine grants have 
 been distributed, with other applications in the pipeline awaiting further     
 supporting documentation. 
 
1.12 The GET SET GROW business support scheme was jointly commissioned 
 with Rochford District Council to maximise our UKSPF spend. A total of 23 
 businesses from Brentwood have joined one of the peer support cohorts  
 created:  
 

Page 16



• Start-ups 
• Growing businesses 
• Innovative businesses 
• Female entrepreneurs 

 
1.13 GET SET GROW will culminate in The Big Pitch. Ten businesses who took 
 part in one of the GET SET GROW cohorts, including seven from Brentwood, 
 will deliver a 5-minute “Dragon’s Den” pitch at an event on 5 March 2024 at 
 The Launchpad in Rochford. The pitches will demonstrate how the business 
 would spend a theoretical £10,000 investment. A panel of independent  

judges will select the top three pitches, with the winners receiving additional 
 one-to-one expert business support. 

 
1.14 Looking ahead to UKSPF Year 3, the council will be distributing up to 

£388,668 through an E6 and E10 grant scheme for projects to be delivered 
from April 2024 to March 2025. Expressions of interest (EOI) for Year 3 
projects opened on  11 December 2023, resulting in 67 EOIs. An officer panel 
recommended 37 projects to progress to the full application stage, which 
closed on 19 February 2024. An independent judging panel will make final 
decisions by 15 March 2024.  
 

1.15 Year 3 E23 spend will be informed by the outputs and outcomes of the GET 
SET GROW scheme, which may be extended for another year. Feedback 
from BEST Growth Hub on current business support needs across Essex will    
also factor into the types of projects commissioned. 

 
1.16 A list of Year 3 E1 high street improvements for Brentwood, Shenfield and  
 Ingatestone will be compiled in consultation with key stakeholders, including 
 relevant ward members. It is expected that Essex Highways will need to  
 undertake any capital works.  
 
1.17 Year 3 E10 projects include the Strawberry Sports Festival which will be held 

on 9 June from 12-6pm at King George’s Playing Fields. Local sports groups 
will be able to bid for micro grants of £250 to run have-a-go activities at the 
event. Up to £10k has been ringfenced for the festival. 

 
1.18 Other Year 3 E6 projects are being considered, including refurbishment of the 
 heritage boards outside of Town Hall. More details will be included in the next 
 UKSPF update. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

2.1 The council is working closely with a range of stakeholders when choosing 
 priorities for UKSPF spend. 

2.2 A more detailed report with the spend-to-date and project updates for UKSPF 
 Year2 (2023/24) will be shared at the first FAIR meeting of 2024/25. 
3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

Page 17



3.1  Lead local 
[...]
or of Resources 
 

WARDS: ALL 
 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

To approve the amendment to the existing policy for the granting of Discretionary Non-
Domestic Rate Relief required as a result of a change in legislation effective from 1 April 
2023.  The change is in relation to backdating of discretionary rate reliefs.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  

Members are asked to: 
 

To approve the amendment to the existing policy for the granting of Discretionary 
Non-Domestic Rate Relief.  

 

SUPPORT ING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
The policy is required to comply with Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1998, Localism Act 2011 and the Non-Domestic Rating Act 
Regulations 2023.  

2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

1) The Council has an existing policy which sets out the criteria for granting of 
discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief.  Non-Domestic Rate Relief provides 
support to defined ratepayers within the borough by reducing their Non-
Domestic Rates charge.  These reliefs are funded either wholly or in part by 
Central Government.         

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2) Under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1998 rating authorities 
are given the discretion to award relief to businesses in the following 
circumstances:   

  
• Registered charities and community and amateur sports clubs (CASCs) 
are entitled to mandatory relief of 80%, the Council has the discretion to 
award a further discretionary relief of up to 20%.   

  
• The Council has the discretion to award discretionary relief to rural 
properties who are not entitled to mandatory rural rate relief, providing the 
relevant criteria are met.   

  
• The Council has the discretion to award relief of up to 100% to 
organisations which are established as not for profit and meet the relevant 
criteria. The amount of discretionary relief awarded is entirely at the 
discretion of the Council.  

  
3) The Localism Act 2011 gave rating authorities the power to decide locally 
[...]
the rule.            

 

7.0 LEGAL/GOVERNANCE IMPLICATIONS 

Name & Title:  Claire Mayhew, Acting Joint Director – People & Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email 01277 312500 / Claire.mayhew@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

The legislation that covers this report and the recommendations made is as follows: 

• Section 69 of the Localism Act 2011 amended Section 47 of the Local 
Government Act 1988.  These provisions allow all Councils to grant 
discretionary relief in any circumstances where it feels fit having regards to the 
effect on the Council Tax payers of its area.  

• Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended) defines 
discretionary relief within Non-Domestic rating.    

• Non-Domestic Rating Act (Consequential and Other Amendments) Regulations 
2023  

 

 

8.0 ECONOMIC IMPLICATIONS 

Name & Title:  Laurie Edmonds, Corporate Manager – Economic Development 
Tel & Email 01277 312500 / laurie.edmonds@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk  
 

Delivering a fair and transparent Discretionary Rate Relief policy supports 
businesses within the borough by defining which reliefs are available and ensures 
the right reliefs have been awarded.  This policy will deliver consistent, fit for 
purpose, services for the borough.   

 

9.0  EQUALITY & HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

Name & Title:  Kim Anderson, Corporate Manager - Communities, Leisure and 
Health 
Tel & Email 01277 312500 kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk  
 

The Public Sector Equality Duty applies to the Council when it makes decisions.  The 
duty requires us to have regard to the need to:        

Page 24



a) Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
behaviour prohibited by the Act. In summary, the Act makes discrimination 
etc. on the grounds of a protected characteristic unlawful     

b) Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.     

c) Foster good relations between people who share a protected cha
[...]
b-committee, joint committee, or 
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you 
must not : 
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, of if you 
become aware of your disclosable pecuniary interest during the meeting 
participate further in any discussion of the business or,  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting. 
 
These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 
 
 

• Other Pecuniary Interests 
 

Other Pecuniary Interests are also set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
apply only to you as a Member. 
 
If you have an Other Pecuniary Interest in an item of business on the agenda 
then you must disclose that interest and withdraw from the room while that 
business is being considered  
 
 

Page 73



 
• Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
Non –pecuniary interests are set out in the Council's Code of Conduct and apply  
to you as a Member and also to relevant persons where the decision might 
reasonably be regarded as affecting their wellbeing. 
 
A ‘relevant person’ is your spouse or civil partner, or a person you are living with 
as a spouse or civil partner 
 
If you have a non-pecuniary interest in any business of the Authority and you are 
present at a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered, you 
must disclose to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest whether or 
not such interest is registered on your Register of Interests or for which you have 
made a pending notification.  

 

Page 74



Finance, Assets, Investment and Recovery Committee 
  
The committee shall consider all matters of policy and strategic importance to the 
Council including matters referred to it by other Committees and/or Chief Officers. 

  The function within the remit of the Finance, Assets, Investment and Recovery

Minutes of the meeting


 

364 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Finance, Assets, Investment & Recovery Committee 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Kendall (Chair) 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Laplain 
 

Cllr Parker 
Cllr Poppy 
Cllr Worsfold 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
Cllr Slade 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phoebe Barnes - Director - Assets & Investments 
Laurie Edmonds - Corporate Manager -  Economic Development 
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer 
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Jonathan Stephenson - Chief Executive 
Matthew Stickley - Interim Democratic Services Manager 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Tim Willis - Interim Director - Resources 
Richard Wilson - Commercial Consultant 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.   
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/rPEkxu_5sxY?feature=share


365 

398. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lewis with Cllr Aspinell substituting. It was 
AGREED that Cllr Laplain be Vice Chair for this meeting only. 
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Barrett with Cllr Dr Barrett substituting.   
 

399. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Finance, Assets, Investment & Recovery Committee held 
on the 7th February 2024 were approved as a true record. 
  
The Chair confirmed that Cllr Barbers requests from the previous meeting 
were actioned.  In relation to the HR workforce query, Cllr Barber would 
request that the information is given by resignation date rather than exit date.  
   
 

400. Chairs update  
 
The report began on page 11 of the agenda and highlighted the work the 
Officers have done.  
  
The Chair gave further updates: 

-       Following feedback from residents and Councillors, timings of the 
overnight residential parking will change from 7pm-7am to 7pm-8am.   
  

-       The Chair, Cllr Kendall took part as a panellist on The Big Pitch. The 
Big Pitch was the finale event for the UK Shared Prosperity Funded 
GET SET GROW business support scheme. Ten businesses from 
across Brentwood borough and Rochford district were given the 
opportunity to pitch for a theoretical £10,000 investment in a “Dragon’s 
Den” style session. All of the presentations were strong but the judges 
agreed that the winning pitch came from Leanne Madden, a 
Brentwood-based entrepreneur who has started a retrofit company. 
Kudos also goes to Matt Carr from Eco Edge, another Brentwood 
entrepreneur, who came in second place. 

  
-       The Big Pitch was delivered by the new Economic Development 

OneTeam, which is comprised of Laurie Edmonds as Corporate 
Manager, Paula Chapman as Senior Economic Development Officer 
and Nishat Amin as Economic Development Officer.  The Chair 
thanked the Economic Development team for their work on The Big 
Pitch.   
  

-       Arrangements are still being made for a meeting with TFL with 
Councillors and a proposed date of 19th March has been given.   
  

-       Coptfold Road Multi Storey Car Park – Ms Barnes confirmed that works 
are commencing on wiring and foyer doors.  Testing has been 



366 

successful although there is a slight delay in aligning the finance 
system and should be live early April.   
  

-       William Hunter Way Car Park – the contract has been awarded for 
resurfacing with work to start after the May Bank Holiday.  This will be 
10 weeks of work but will be phased in order to keep the car park open 
and operational.     
  

-       Councillors thanked Stuart Anderson for the onsite meeting at Hutton 
Poplars Lodge. 

 
401. UK Shared Prosperity Fund update  

 
The report provided a summary of the projects for the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF) since the last report to the Finance, Assets Investment and 
Recovery committee on 13 September 2023. 
  
The report included an update on our UK Shared Prosperity Fund spend for 
2023/24 and a look ahead to projects for 2024/25. 
  
Mrs Edmonds gave the committee a further in depth update that the E6 
(culture) and E10 (sports) grant scheme has now closed. 36 applications from 
organisations across the borough have been received, requesting just over £1 
million pounds for local project delivery. As there is only £388k to distribute, 
clearly not all applications will be successful. 
  
The E1 High Streets Shop Improvement Grant scheme is live. Ten 
businesses from across Brentwood, Shenfield and Ingatestone have received 
grants so far, totalling just under £15k. We have more applications being 
processed and expect to distribute the remaining £15k of the grant scheme in 
the coming weeks. 
  
85% of the E6 funding and 75% of the E10 funding will be distributed via the 
grant scheme. The remaining funding will give the council the opportunity to 
directly commission projects, such as the Strawberry Sports Festival and 
refurbishing the heritage boards outside Town Hall.  
  
In reference to E1, a team of officers, including Economic Development, 
Street Scene, Grounds Maintenance and Community Safety are working at 
pace to create a long list of Brentwood, Shenfield and Ingatestone capital and 
revenue improvements, some of which will need to be costed by Essex 
Highways. The focus will be on projects such as refreshing street furniture, 
more greening of the high streets and improving wayfinding signage. We will 
work closely with the Brentwood Connected Business Improvement District to 
seek opportunities for match funding. Members and other key stakeholders 
will have the opportunity to comment on works before they are undertaken. 
There is also the  option of topping up the Shop Improvement Grant Scheme 
to empower more high street businesses to refurbish their shop fronts and 
make accessibility adaptations. 
  



367 

The feedback from participants of the GET SET GROW scheme has been 
extremely positive so we would like to extend the scheme to support even 
more businesses. Some of the new peer support cohorts might include sole 
traders looking to expand by taking on one or more new members of staff, 
young entrepreneurs, silverpreneurs and neurodivergent entrepreneurs.  
  
In terms of reporting, we have created capacity within the team to collate the 
key performance indicators and financial information that the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities requires on a regular basis. 
  
Further updates would be brought to members at the next appropriate 
committee meeting.  
  
The item was for information only so no voting was required.   
 

402. Amendment to the existing Policy for the granting of Discretionary Non-
Domestic Rate Relief  
 
Members were asked to approve the amendment to the existing policy for the 
granting of Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief required as a result of a 
change in legislation effective from 1 April 2023. The change is in relation to 
backdating of discretionary rate reliefs.  
  
The motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Laplain. A 
vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
Members are asked to: To approve the amendment to the existing policy 
for the granting of Discretionary Non-Domestic Rate Relief. 
  
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
The policy is required to comply with Section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1998, Localism Act 2011 and the Non-Domestic Rating Act 
Regulations 2023 
 

403. Exclusion of press and public  
 
 
The Chair wanted to thank members and officers for their contribution over 
the last municipal year.  The Chair thanked his Vice Chair, Cllr Lewis and Cllr 
Laplain who assisted as Vice Chair in Cllr Lewis’ absence. 
 
The Chair also thanked officer Sam Wood, Corporate Finance Manager as he 
is leaving the Council but has been instrumental within the financer team.  
The Chair thanked Sam and wished him luck for the future on behalf of the 
Committee. 
 
The Chair closed the meeting to the public on the grounds that the disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 is involved. 
   



368 

 
404. EXEMPT - Pay by Phone Contract  

 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved.  
  
The motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Laplain. A 
vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

405. EXEMPT - Hutton Poplars Bowls Club  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved.  
  
The motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Laplain. A 
vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  
 

406. Urgent business  
 
There was an item of urgent business to discuss regarding Hutton Football 
Club Pavilion Hall. 
  
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved.  
  
The motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Laplain. A 
vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  
 

407. EXEMPT - Seven Arches Investments Limited Quarterly report  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved.  
  
The report was for information only and no voting was required.  
  
(Cllr Bridge declared a non-pecuniary interest due to working with a previous 
colleague who had a connection to a SAIL owned property.) 
 

 
 
 


